

COMMONWEALTH OF PENNSYLVANIA



PATRICK M. CICERO
Consumer Advocate

OFFICE OF CONSUMER ADVOCATE
555 Walnut Street, 5th Floor, Forum Place
Harrisburg, Pennsylvania 17101-1923
(717) 783-5048
(800) 684-6560

 @pa_oca
 /pennoca
FAX (717) 783-7152
consumer@paoca.org
www.oca.pa.gov

June 13, 2024

Via Electronic Filing

Rosemary Chiavetta, Secretary
Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
Commonwealth Keystone Building
400 North Street
Harrisburg, PA 17120

Re: Pennsylvania Public Utility Commission
v.
Peoples Natural Gas Company LLC
Docket No. R-2023-3044549

Dear Secretary Chiavetta:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION 1

 A. The Office of Consumer Advocate Is Statutorily Required to Protect Consumers from Peoples’ Unjust and Unreasonable Rate Proposals..... 1

 B. Statement of the Case..... 1

 C. Procedural History 3

 D. Legal Standards..... 4

 1. Utility Monopoly Regulation..... 4

 2. Burden of Proof..... 4

II. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 6

III. OVERALL POSITION ON RATE CASE 6

IV. RATE BASE..... 8

 A. Plant Additions..... 8

 B. Robinson Township Facilities..... 11

 D. Act 40 Adjustment 12

 E. Depreciation Issues 13

 F. Cash Working Capital..... 14

 G. Deferred Taxes..... 14

 H. Conclusion 14

V. REVENUES..... 15

VI. EXPENSES..... 15

 A. Updates to Original Filing 15

 C. Five-Year Average Increases 16

 D. Inflation Adjustments..... 17

 E. Corporate Insurance 19

 F. Labor/Vacancy Expense 20

 G. Incentive Compensation..... 21

 1. Peoples Is Not Entitled to Recover STIP Costs that Have No Nexus to Ratepayer Benefits 21

 2. DEI Incentive Costs Are Wholly Unsubstantiated 22

 H. Employee Expenses 23

 I. Materials & Supplies..... 24

 J. Pension Expense 25

K.	Post-Retirement Other Than Pensions (PBOP)	25
L.	Rate Case Expenses	26
M.	Travel, Meals, and Entertainment Expense	27
O.	Company Memberships	28
Q.	Other O&M.....	29
R.	Payment Processing	29
S.	Uncollectible Accounts.....	30
T.	Depreciation Expense	30
VII.	TAXES.....	30
A.	Income Tax	30
B.	Taxes Other Than Income Tax	31
VIII.	RATE OF RETURN	31
A.	Introduction.....	31
B.	Capital Structure	32
C.	Debt Cost Rate	34
D.	Return on Common Equity	34
1.	Barometer Group	34
2.	DCF.....	34
3.	CAPM	37
4.	Risk Premium.....	37
5.	Comparable Earnings.....	38
6.	Management Performance	39
E.	Conclusion as to Rate of Return	40
IX.	REVENUE ALLOCATION AND RATE DESIGN	41
A.	Introduction.....	41
B.	Cost of Service.....	42
C.	Revenue Allocation.....	43
D.	Rate Design.....	43
E.	Bill Impacts.....	44
F.	Summary and Alternatives.....	44
X.	WEATHER NORMALIZATION ADJUSTMENT	45
A.	Peoples’ Fails to Meet the Burden of Proof for its Modified WNA.	45
B.	Peoples Ignores Section 1330’s Just and Reasonable Rate Requirement.....	46

C.	Peoples’ WNA Is Adverse to the Public Interest and it Should Be Denied.	47
D.	The Record Evidence Warrants Denial of Peoples’ WNA.	49
1.	The OCA Accurately Asserts that the WNA Is Unjust and Unreasonable.	49
2.	Customers Will Be Harmed By The WNA.....	50
3.	Peoples’ Claims that it Will Educate Customers Are Too Little, Too Late.	52
4.	Risk-Shifting Permitted by the WNA Can Impact Peoples’ Cost Control Incentives	53
5.	Budget Bill Provides Customers with Bill Normalization.....	54
6.	The WNA Will Discourage Energy Efficiency.	55
7.	The WNA Is Not Tied to Cost of Service.....	56
8.	Conclusion to WNA Issues.....	57
XI.	LOW-INCOME CUSTOMER SERVICE ISSUES.....	58
XII.	CUSTOMER/QUALITY OF SERVICE ISSUES.....	59
A.	Non-Basic Services.....	60
B.	Operational Issues.....	60
1.	The Company Should Expand its Call Center Hours.	60
2.	The Company Must Improve its Complaint-Handling Process By Conducting a Root Cause Analysis.....	62
3.	The Company’s Training Regarding Termination Procedure Must Be Improved.....	63
4.	The Company Must Improve its Communication and Processes to Tenants in Terminated Shared Premises.	63
5.	The OCA Supports the Company’s Proposal to Eliminate Bill Payment Fees.	65
6.	The Company Should Expand its Education Efforts to Better Inform Consumers About Supplier Charges.....	65
XIV.	DISCOUNT RATES.....	66
A.	Electricity as a Competitive Alternative	66
XVI.	CONCLUSION.....	69

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>ARIPPA v. Pa. PUC</i> , 792 A.2d 636 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2002)	5
<i>Bluefield Water Works and Improvement Co. v. Public Serv. Comm'n of W.Va.</i> , 262 U.S. 679 (1923) (<i>Bluefield</i>).....	38
<i>Carnegie Natural Gas Co. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 433 A.2d 938 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1981)	33
<i>Dutchland Tours, Inc. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 337 A.2d 922 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1975)	5
<i>Fed. Power Comm'n v. Hope Nat. Gas Co.</i> , 320 U.S. 591 (1944) (<i>Hope</i>)	38
<i>Lansberry v. Pa. PUC</i> , 578 A.2d 600 (Pa. Cmwlt. Ct. 1990) (<i>Lansberry</i>)	5
<i>Lloyd v. Pa. PUC</i> , 904 A.2d 1010 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2006) appeal denied, 591 Pa. 676, 916 A.2d 1104 (2007) (<i>Lloyd</i>)	42
<i>Lower Frederick Twp. Water Co. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 409 A.2d 505 (Pa. Cmwlt. Ct. 1980)	5
<i>McCloskey v. Pa. PUC</i> , 225 A.3d 192 (Pa. Cmmw. Ct. 2020)	12, 13, 17
<i>Nat'l Fuel Gas Dist. Corp. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 677 A.2d 861 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1986) (<i>NFG 1986</i>)	10
<i>Pittsburgh v. Pa. PUC</i> , 126 A.2d 777 (Pa. Super. Ct. 1956).....	58
<i>Popowsky v. Pa. PUC</i> , 674 A.2d 1149 (Pa. Cmwlt. 1996) (<i>LP Water</i>).....	16
<i>Popowsky v. Pa. PUC</i> , 805 A.2d 637 (Pa. Cmwlt. 2002)	5
<i>West Penn Power Co. v. Pa. PUC</i> , 578 A.2d 75 (Pa. Cmwlt. Ct. 1990)	59

Administrative Proceedings

<i>Laura Andracchio Johnson and Charles Johnson v. Duquesne Light Co.</i> , Docket No. C-2022-3032695, 2023 PA. PUC LEXIS 343 (Order entered Dec. 21, 2023)	59
<i>Pa. PUC v Aqua Pa. Water Co.</i> , 2022 Pa. PUC LEXIS 161. (Order entered May 16, 2022) (<i>Aqua 2022</i>)	10, 16, 34
<i>Pa. PUC v. Carnegie Natural Gas Co.</i> , 54 Pa. PUC 381 (1980)	33
<i>Pa. PUC v. City of Bethlehem</i> , 2011 Pa. PUC LEXIS 190 (2011)	5
<i>Pa PUC v. Columbia Gas of Pa, Inc.</i> , 1984 Pa. PUC LEXIS 25 (Order entered August 27, 1984)	35
<i>Pa. PUC v. Columbia Gas of Pa., Inc.</i> , Docket No. R-2010-2215623, 2011 Pa. PUC LEXIS 185 (Order Oct. 14, 2011) (<i>Columbia 2011</i>)	20
<i>Pa. PUC v. Columbia Gas of Pa., Inc.</i> , R-2020-3018835 (Order Feb. 19, 2021)	43
<i>Pa. PUC v. Columbia Water Co.</i> , 2024 PA. PUC LEXIS 23 (Order Jan. 18, 2024) (<i>Columbia 2024</i>)	33
<i>Pa. PUC v. Nat’l Fuel Gas Dist. Co.</i> , 83 Pa. P.U.C. 262 (1994)	43
<i>Pa. PUC v. PPL Electric Utils. Corp.</i> , Docket No. R-2012-2290597, 2012 Pa. PUC LEXIS 1757 (Order Oct. 19, 2012)	55
<i>Pa. PUC v. Phila. Elec. Co.</i> , 58 Pa. P.U.C. 7 (1983) (<i>PECO 1983</i>)	10
<i>Pa. PUC v. Phila. Gas Works</i> , Docket No. R-2023-3037933 (Order entered Nov. 9, 2023) (<i>PGW 2023</i>)	43
<i>Pa. PUC v. UGI</i> , Docket No. R-2017-2460058, Order (Oct. 25, 2018)	32

Statutes

66 Pa. C.S. § 102	59
66 Pa. C.S. § 315	<i>passim</i>

66 Pa. C.S. § 332.....	58
66 Pa. C.S. § 1301.....	18, 49
66 Pa. C.S. § 1301.1.....	13
66 Pa. C.S. § 1316.1.....	28
66 Pa. C.S. § 1330.....	46, 47, 49
66 Pa. C.S. § 1501.....	39, 59

Regulations

52 Pa. Code § 56.12	55
52 Pa. Code § 56.93	63
52 Pa. Code § 69.3302	47, 56
